COOK COUNTY HEALTH AND HOSPITALS SYSTEM ITEM V(A)

SEPTEMBER 24, 2021 BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING CONTRACTS AND PROCUREMENT ITEMS

Request #	Vendor/Entity	Service or Product	Fiscal impact not to exceed:	Method of acquisition	Total # of bidders/ RFP responses / GPO companies available	Affiliate / System	Begins on Page#					
Increase Contract												
		Service - care				Managed						
1	MHN ACO, LLC	coordination	\$32,051,819.00	Sole Source	n/a	Care	2					

Cook County Health

BOARD APPROVAL REQUEST

SP	ONSOR:			EXECUTIVE SPONSOR:					
Esther Macchione, Chief Operations Officer, Health Plan				Aaron Galeener, Interim Chief Executive Officer,					
Se	rvices			Health Plan Services					
DA	DATE:		PRODUCT / SERVICE:						
09/09/2021		Service – Care Coordination							
TYPE OF REQUEST:			VENDOR / SUPPLIER:						
Increase Contract		MHN ACO, LLC, Chicago, IL							
ACCOUNT: FISCAL II		MPACT NOT TO EXCEED: GR		GRANT FUNDED / RENEWAL					
521155 FY2021 \$			\$ 29,270,278.00		AMOUNT:				
FY2022 S			2,781,541.00						
Total		\$ 32,051,819.00							
CO	NTRACT PERIOD:			CONTRACT NUMBER:					
07/01/2014 thru 12/31/2021					H14-25-064				
	COMPETITIVE SELECTION METHODOLOGY:								
x	NON-COMPETITIVE SELECTION METHODOLOGY:								
	Sole Source								

PRIOR CONTRACT HISTORY:

On 08/28/2014, the CCH Board of Directors approved contract number H14-25-064 in an amount not to exceed \$72,000,000.00 for a thirty-six (36) month period from 07/01/2014 thru 06/30/2017. On several occasions, the Office of Supply Chain Management approved requests to amend the provisions and extend contract thru 09/30/2018. On 09/28/2018, the CCH Board of Directors approved a request to amend and extend contract thru 12/31/2021 and to increase the contract amount by \$72,134,160.00.

NEW PROPOSAL JUSTIFICATION:

This request is due to increase in CountyCare membership. CountyCare is required to provide care management and care coordination services to members that have complex health, behavioral health, and social health needs. To ensure timely and effective health care services and coordination of benefits CountyCare delegates care management services to medical homes that have demonstrated the capabilities and abilities to meet the Healthcare and Family Services Managed Care Community Network Contract requirements and are NCQA certified. This request is a sole source as the services are being provided to empaneled members by their PCP medical home.

TERMS OF REQUEST:

This is a request to increase contract number H14-25-064 in an amount not to exceed \$ 32,051,819.00 as needed, for the remainder of the contract period thru 12/31/2021.

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE HAS FOUND THIS CONTRACT RESPONSIVE: Pending

#

CCH CEO:

Israel Rocha, Jr. Chief Executive Officer

[•] Ambulatory & Community Health Network • Cermak Health Services • Department of Public Health • • John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County • Oak Forest Health Center • Provident Hospital • Ruth M. Rothstein CORE Center •